Agenda - Economy, Infrastructure and Skills

Committee

Meeting Venue: For further information contact:
Committee Room 5 - Ty Hywel Gareth Price

Meeting date: 21 September 2017 Committee Clerk

Meeting time: 09.15 0300 200 6565

SeneddEIS@assembly.wales

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of

interest

2 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the

public from items 3 and 4

3 Consideration of draft report - City Deals and the Regional

Economies of Wales
(09.15-09.45) (Pages 1 - 34)

Attached Documents:

Draft report

4 Discussion paper - Apprenticeships in Wales 2017
(09.45-10.15) (Pages 35 - 54)

Attached Documents:

Discussion paper

,Ff Cynulliad National
/’ Cenedlaethol Assembly for

Cymru Wales



Break (10.15-10.30)

5 Tourism panel (1) - Selling Wales to the World
(10.30-11.30) (Pages 55 - 82)
Professor Annette Pritchard, Professor of Tourism, Director of Welsh Centre
for Tourism Research, Cardiff Metropolitan University
Professor Nigel Morgan, Head of Business Management, Swansea University
Adrian Barsby, Chair, Wales Tourism Alliance

Adrian Greason-Walker, Policy Advocate, Wales Tourism Alliance

Attached Documents:

Research brief

EIS(5)-20-17(p1) Consultation responses
EIS(5)-20-17 (p2) Professor Annette Pritchard
EIS(5)-20-17 (p3) Professor Nigel Morgan
EIS(5)-20-17 (p4) Wales Tourism Alliance

6 Tourism panel (2) - Selling Wales to the World
(11.30-12.30) (Pages 83 - 85)
Deb Barber, Chief Executive Officer, Cardiff Airport
Cassie Houghton, Head of Marketing and Public Relations, Cardiff Airport

Tom Jenkins, Chief Executive Officer, ETOA (European Tourism Association)

Attached Documents:
EIS(5)-20-17 (p5) Cardiff Airport

7 Paper(s) to note



7.1

7.2

7.3

7.4

Correspondence from the Office for National Statistics
(Page 86)

Attached Documents:

EIS(5)-20-17(p6) Correspondence from the Office for National Statistics

Correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Infrastructure
to the Secretary of State for Transport
(Pages 87 - 89)

Attached Documents:
EIS(5)-20-17(p7) Correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Economy

and Infrastructure to the Secretary of State for Transport

Correspondence from the Secretary of State for Transport to the Cabinet
Secretary for Economy and Infrastructure
(Pages 90 - 92)

Attached Documents:
EIS(5)-20-17 (p8) Correspondence from the Secretary of State for Transport

to the Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Infrastructure

Correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Infrastructure
regarding the Development Bank
(Page 93)

Attached Documents:
EIS(5)-20-17 (p9) Correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Economy

and Infrastructure regarding the Development Bank

Private de-brief (12.30-12.35)



Agenda Item 3

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1



Agenda ltem 4

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 35



Agenda Item 5

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 55



Pwyllgor yr Economi, Seilwaith a Sgiliau / Economy, Infrastructure and Skills
Committee
EIS(5)-20-17 (p1)

Gweler isod linc i'r ymatebion i ymgynghoriad y Pwyllgor ar ei ymchwiliad i Werthu
Cymru i'r Byd:

http:/ /www.senedd.cynulliad.cymru/mgConsultationDisplay.aspx?id=266&RPID=17
52626230&cp=yes

Please find below a link to the consultation responses received for the Committee
inquiry into Selling Wales to the World:

http: / /www.senedd.assembly.wales/mgConsultationDisplay.aspx?id=266&RPID=17
52626230&cp=yes

Pack Page 67


http://www.senedd.cynulliad.cymru/mgConsultationDisplay.aspx?id=266&RPID=1752626230&cp=yes
http://www.senedd.cynulliad.cymru/mgConsultationDisplay.aspx?id=266&RPID=1752626230&cp=yes
http://www.senedd.assembly.wales/mgConsultationDisplay.aspx?id=266&RPID=1752626230&cp=yes
http://www.senedd.assembly.wales/mgConsultationDisplay.aspx?id=266&RPID=1752626230&cp=yes

Pwyllgor yr Economi, Seilwaith a Sgiliau / Economy, Infrastructure and Skills
Committee
EIS(5)-20-17 (p2)

1.

1.1.

1.2.

1.3.

2.1

Economic Context

Tourism is more imp
[...]
 and
the adequacy of suitable training provision have all got to be addressed. In addition the
dependency of the industry on EU nationals now and into the foreseeable future must be
recognised as must the damaging effect of the current uncertainty over their future status.
The future health of the tourism industry depends on this uncertainty being resolved at a
very early date.

We are aware that there is going to be impacts in all of the above areas, some will be felt
with greater impact in Wales. The concern is that we are nowhere near identifying the
detailed impacts let alone being able to establish the best means of mitigating those
impacts.

What lessons Wales can learn from similarly sized countries?

We do not have to look to far, Visit Scotland’s ‘Annual Report and Financial Statement: Year-
end 31 March 2016’ makes for interesting reading. Spend from overnight visitors to
Scotland is worth £4.6bn, with 36% of that spend coming from overseas visitors. The value
to the Scottish economy in terms of GDP is almost double that of the Welsh Tourism
Economy, standing at £12bn, even though it only roughly supports 15,000 additional extra
jobs to those in Wales 190k as opposed to 175k in Wales. Visit Scotland has been better
resourced, better placed and tourism appears, at least, to be more highly valued in Scotland
than in Wales, there are many lessons we can learn from one of nearest competitors.

Finally, The WTA as the representative body of the industry is anxious to continue to play
its part in the development of policy to enable the sustainable growth of the tourism
industry in Wales post Brexit. We would like to be part of any future work of the
Committee towards this end. Please place us on your mailing list in future so that we can
continue to make our contribution

Adrian D. Greason-Walker
Wales Tourism Alliance

Pack Page 82



Pwyllgor yr Economi, Seilwaith a Sgiliau / Economy, Infrastructure and Skills Committee
EIS(5)-20-17 (p5)

Agenda Iltem 6

rdiff
[...]
lowing local and
strategic infrastructure projects, all of which would stimulate growth at Cardiff Airport:
o Proposed improvements to the Newport/Brynglas Tunnels section of the
M4 motorway
o Planned reductions for Severn Bridge toll charges and the potential future
conversion of the M4 Severn Bridges to free flow tolling
o We would also like to see plans brought forward to create alternative access
to the Airport from J34 of the M4
o Improvements to the A4226 — 5 Mile Lane
o Metro network for the Cardiff City Region
o Improvements to Culverhouse Cross Roundabout to facilitate better access to
the A48 Westbound and in turn the A4226

National Transport Strategy

Previous iterations of the National Transport Strategy have focussed on surface
transport, with emphasis placed on major road and rail projects. Considering the
strategic importance of air connectivity to sell Wales internationally, we would
encourage greater recognition of the importance of air transport in future strategy
documents.

Pack Page 86



Thank you for the opportunity to input to the work programme of the EIS Committee and |
look forward to attending the Committee’s session on 215t September.

Deb Barber
Chief Executive Officer

'Source: 2015 CAA Survey/Visit Britain — average spend of international visitors in Wales
2Source: 2015 CAA Survey/2015 IPS Survey

3Source: Cardiff Airport 2016 passenger traffic

4Source: Jobs and GVA figures based on York Aviation’s associated impact formula (2012)

Pack Page 87



Ageriﬂ/@qrt\eFang_Sellwalth a Sgiliau / Economy, Infrastructure and Skills

ommittee
EIS(5)-20-17 (p6)

Ofﬁce for Office for National Statistics
e 5. a® Government Buildings
AN National Statistics Cardiff Road

Newport NP10 8XG

Russell George AM

National Assembly for Wales
Cardiff Bay

Cardiff

CF99 1NA

7 September 2017
Dear Mr. George,

It has come to the attention of the Office for National Statistics (ONS) that various
statements have been made about our role in the decision by the W
[...]
 we have reached agreement on the funding claim your
officials have made - a claim which would commit my Department to finding
an additional £1bn over the franchise term compared with today, and for
which | see no basis. These issues therefore cannot be de-coupled.

In addition, until | consent to you specifying and procuring English services
within a Wales & Borders ODPGA, your bidders are on risk in responding to
any ITSFT. Similarly, the Welsh Government are at risk in issuing any
procurement documentation before we reach agreement on the principles
underpinning a Funding and Outputs Agreement.

In conclusion, | recognise your concerns regarding the timings of the tender
process but | hope you will understand that | cannot cut corners on the level
of information or assurance requiregddeireeg)peniime that has been lost from



earlier in the process before allowing you to exercise Railways Act powers on
my behalf. To do so would present significant risk to Network Rail, taxpayers
and most importantly the passengers served by the Wales & Borders
franchise.

| will ensure my officials will continue to do all they can to support the process
and enable the necessary agreements to be concluded as quickly as possible
to ensure we deliver a satisfactory arrangement for passengers.

| am copying this letter to the Secretary of State for Wales and the Chair of
National Assembly for Wales’ Economy, Infrastructure and Skills Committee.

u‘-\ (Qﬁ(r' NUN N

0 —

Rt Hon Chris Grayling MP

SECRETARY OF STATE FOR TRANSPORT

Pack Page 92



Pwyllgor yr Economi, Seilwaith a Sgiliau / Economy, Infrastructure and Skills Committee
EIS(5)-20-17 (p9)

Agenda ltem 7.4
en Skates f" £
$sgr?1!:al1tnyc¢dC;A(A:Aabinet dros yr Economi a’r Seilwaith '\/ (gfj
Ve

Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Infrastructure

Llywodraeth Cymru

Welsh Government
Eich cyf/Your ref
Ein cyf/Our ref

Russell George AM
Chair
Economy, Infrastructure and Skills Committee

Committee.Business@wales.gov.uk

30 August 20
[...]

http://www.financewales.co.uk/about-us/development-bank-of-wales.aspx
http://www.financewales.co.uk/about-us/development-bank-of-wales.aspx
http://www.financewales.co.uk/about-us/development-bank-of-wales.aspx

	Agenda
	3 Consideration of draft report - City Deals and the Regional Economies of Wales
	4 Discussion paper - Apprenticeships in Wales 2017
	5 Tourism panel (1) - Selling Wales to the World
	EIS(5)-20-17(p1) Consultation responses
	EIS(5)-20-17 (p2) Professor Annette Pritchard
	EIS(5)-20-17 (p3) Professor Nigel Morgan
	EIS(5)-20-17 (p4) Wales Tourism Alliance

	6 Tourism panel (2) - Selling Wales to the World
	7.1 Correspondence from the Office for National Statistics
	7.2 Correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Infrastructure to the Secretary of State for Transport
	7.3 Correspondence from the Secretary of State for Transport to the Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Infrastructure
	7.4 Correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Infrastructure regarding the Development Bank





Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - Economy, Infrastructure and Skills 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 5 - Tŷ Hywel 

Meeting date: Thursday, 21 September 

2017 

Meeting time: 09.25 - 12.35

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/4384 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Russell George AM (Chair) 

Hannah Blythyn AM 

Hefin David AM 

Vikki Howells AM 

Mark Isherwood AM 

Jeremy Miles AM 

Adam Price AM 

David J Rowlands AM 

Witnesses: 

Professor Annette Pritchard, Cardiff Metropolitan University 

Professor Nigel Morgan, Swansea University 

Adrian Barsby, Wales Tourism Alliance 

Adrian Greason-Walker, Wales Tourism Alliance 

Debra Barber, Cardiff Airport 

Cassie Houghton, Cardiff Airport 

http://senedd.tv/


Tom Jenkins, European Tourism Association 

Committee Staff: 

Gareth Price (Clerk) 

Robert Lloyd-Williams (Deputy Clerk) 

Joe Champion (Researcher) 

 

Transcript 

View the meeting transcript (PDF 566KB) View as HTML (295KB) 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 There were no apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest 

2 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from items 3 and 4  

2.1 The Committee agreed the motion 

3 Consideration of draft report - City Deals and the Regional Economies 

of Wales  

3.1 The Committee discussed the draft report 

4 Discussion paper - Apprenticeships in Wales 2017  

4.1 The Committee discussed the paper 

5 Tourism panel (1) - Selling Wales to the World  

5.1 Professor Annette Pritchard, Professor Nigel Morgan, Adrian Barsby and Adrian 

Greason-Walker answered questions from Committee Members 

6 Tourism panel (2) - Selling Wales to the World  

6.1 Deb Barber, Cassie Houghton and Tom Jenkins answered questions from 

Committee Members 

6.2 Tom Jenkins declared he was on the Visit Britain panel 

http://www.senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s66367/21%20September%202017.pdf
http://www.senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s66367/21%20September%202017.html?CT=2


7 Paper(s) to note  

7.1 Correspondence from the Office for National Statistics  

7.1.1 The correspondence was noted by the Committee 

7.2 Correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Infrastructure to the 

Secretary of State for Transport  

7.2.1 The correspondence was noted by the Committee 

7.3 Correspondence from the Secretary of State for Transport to the Cabinet Secretary 

for Economy and Infrastructure  

7.3.1 The correspondence was noted by the Committee 

7.4 Correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Infrastructure 

regarding the Development Bank  

7.4.1 The correspondence was noted by the Committee 


